ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 50

Introduced by Cook, 13.

WHEREAS, Gene Haynes has been named a 2015 Distinguished NEBRASKAlander by the NEBRASKAland Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Gene has spent over 48 years in the Omaha Public School system including as a teacher, coach, and principal; and

WHEREAS, Gene began his teaching career at Omaha Technical High School in 1967 and coached the school's basketball team for 13 years; and

WHEREAS, Gene became the first African-American head basketball coach in the State of Nebraska in 1971; and

WHEREAS, Gene moved to Omaha North High School in 1987 to serve as the school's assistant principal and athletic director; and

WHEREAS, Gene has been the principal of Omaha North High School since 2001; and

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2014, Gene R. Haynes Street was named in his honor near Omaha North High School.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Gene Haynes for being named a 2015 Distinguished NEBRASKAlander by the NEBRASKAland Foundation.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Gene Haynes.